
 PRINTER'S NO.  1277 

THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL 
No. 1118 Session of 

2019 

INTRODUCED BY ORTITAY, APRIL 8, 2019 

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS, APRIL 8, 2019 

AN ACT
Making appropriations from the General Fund to the Department of 

Health for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, and for 
the payment of bills incurred and remaining unpaid at the 
close of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020.
The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

hereby enacts as follows:
PART I

PRELIMINARY PROVISIONS
Section 101.  Short title.

This act shall be known and may be cited as the Appropriation 
Act of 2019 – Department of Health.

PART III
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

FOR 2019-2020
Section 301.  Appropriations from General Fund.

The following amounts, or as much thereof as may be 
necessary, are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the 
Department of Health for the purposes specified in this part for 
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, and for the payment of 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19



bills incurred and remaining unpaid at the close of the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 2020:

Federal State
For general government 

operations of the Department of 
Health.

State appropriation....... 24,766,000
The following Federal amounts 

are appropriated to supplement 
the sum appropriated for general 
government operations:

(1)  "WIC - Administration and 
Operation."

Federal appropriation..... 42,959,000
(2)  "Health Assessment."

Federal appropriation..... 613,000
(3)  "PHHSBG - Administration 

and Operation."
Federal appropriation..... 4,509,000

(4)  "MCHSBG - Administration 
and Operation."

Federal appropriation..... 14,641,000
(5)  "Adult Blood Lead 

Epidemiology."
Federal appropriation..... 64,000

(6)  "EMS for Children."
Federal appropriation..... 187,000

(7)  "TB - Administration and 
Operation."

Federal appropriation..... 1,070,000

20190HB1118PN1277 - 2 - 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30



(8)  "Lead - Administration 
and Operation."

Federal appropriation..... 600,000
(9)  "AIDS Health Education - 

Administration and Operation."
Federal appropriation..... 7,511,000

(10)  "Primary Care 
Cooperative Agreements."

Federal appropriation..... 468,000
(11)  "HIV/AIDS Surveillance."

Federal appropriation..... 1,774,000
(12)  "HIV Care Administration 

and Operation."
Federal appropriation..... 4,136,000

(13)  "Cancer Prevention and 
Control."

Federal appropriation..... 8,055,000
(14)  "Special Preparedness 

Initiatives."
Federal appropriation..... 500,000

(15)  "State Loan Repayment 
Program."

Federal appropriation..... 840,000
For diabetes programs.

State appropriation....... 100,000
For quality assurance.

State appropriation....... 23,009,000
The following Federal amounts 

are appropriated to supplement 
the sum appropriated for quality 

20190HB1118PN1277 - 3 - 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30



assurance:
(1)  "Medicare - Health 

Service Agency Certification."
Federal appropriation..... 14,100,000

(2)  "Medicaid Certification."
Federal appropriation..... 11,300,000

For health innovation.
State appropriation....... 911,000

The following Federal amounts 
are appropriated to supplement 
the sum appropriated for health 
innovation:

(1)  "Rural Health."
Federal appropriation..... 16,660,000

For vital statistics.
State appropriation....... 9,165,000

The following Federal amounts 
are appropriated to supplement 
the sum appropriated for vital 
statistics:

(1)  "Cooperative Health 
Statistics."

Federal appropriation..... 2,240,000
(2)  "Health Statistics."

Federal appropriation..... 101,000
(3)  "Behavioral Risk Factor 

Surveillance System."
Federal appropriation..... 552,000

For the State Laboratory.
State appropriation....... 3,652,000

20190HB1118PN1277 - 4 - 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30



The following Federal amounts 
are appropriated to supplement 
the sum appropriated for the 
State Laboratory:

(1)  "Clinical Laboratory 
Improvement."

Federal appropriation..... 680,000
(2)  "Epidemiology and 

Laboratory Surveillance and 
Response."

Federal appropriation..... 8,775,000
(3)  "Food Emergency 

Response."
Federal appropriation..... 305,000

For the State health care 
centers.

State appropriation....... 18,000,000
The following Federal amounts 

are appropriated to supplement 
the sum appropriated for the 
State health care centers:

(1)  "Disease Control 
Immunization Program."

Federal appropriation..... 11,899,000
(2)  "PHHSBG - Block Program 

Services."
Federal appropriation..... 7,000,000

(3)  "Preventive Health 
Special Projects."

Federal appropriation..... 4,335,000

20190HB1118PN1277 - 5 - 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30



(4)  "Collaborative Chronic 
Disease Programs."

Federal appropriation..... 5,680,000
(5)  "Sexual Violence 

Prevention and Education."
Federal appropriation..... 1,397,000

(6)  "Live Healthy."
Federal appropriation..... 7,831,000

For sexually transmitted 
disease screening and treatment.

State appropriation....... 1,757,000
The following Federal amounts 

are appropriated to supplement 
the sum appropriated for sexually 
transmitted disease screening and 
treatment:

(1)  "Survey and Follow-up - 
Sexually Transmitted Diseases."

Federal appropriation..... 2,895,000
For the Achieving Better Care 

by Monitoring All Prescriptions 
Program.

State appropriation....... 3,077,000
The following Federal amounts 

are appropriated to supplement 
the sum appropriated for 
Achieving Better Care By 
Monitoring All Prescriptions 
Program:

(1)  "Prescription Drug 

20190HB1118PN1277 - 6 - 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30



Monitoring."
Federal appropriation..... 6,943,000

For community-based health 
care subsidy.

State appropriation....... 2,125,000
For screening of newborns.

State appropriation....... 6,464,000
For cancer screening services.

State appropriation....... 2,563,000
For AIDS programs and special 

pharmaceutical services.
State appropriation....... 12,436,000

The following Federal amounts 
are appropriated to supplement 
the sum appropriated for AIDS 
programs and special 
pharmaceutical services:

(1)  "AIDS Health Education 
Program."

Federal appropriation..... 3,613,000
(2)  "AIDS - Ryan White and 

HIV Care."
Federal appropriation..... 61,864,000

(3)  "Housing for Persons with 
AIDS."

Federal appropriation..... 3,737,000
For regional cancer 

institutes.
State appropriation....... 700,000

For reimbursement to school 

20190HB1118PN1277 - 7 - 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30



districts on account of health 
services.

State appropriation....... 35,620,000
For maintenance of local 

health departments.
State appropriation....... 25,421,000

For local health departments 
for environmental health 
services.

State appropriation....... 2,389,000
For maternal and child health 

services.
State appropriation....... 1,365,000

The following Federal amounts 
are appropriated to supplement 
the sum appropriated for maternal 
and child health services:

(1)  "MCH Lead Poisoning 
Prevention and Abatement."

Federal appropriation..... 2,702,000
(2)  (Reserved).
(3)  "MCHSBG - Program 

Services."
Federal appropriation..... 17,898,000

(4)  "Special Supplemental 
Food Service Program for Women, 
Infants and Children (WIC)." In 
addition to the specific amounts 
appropriated herein, all other 
money received from the Federal 

20190HB1118PN1277 - 8 - 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30



Government for the Special 
Supplemental Food Service Program 
for Women, Infants and Children 
are hereby appropriated to the 
program.

Federal appropriation..... 278,219,000
(5)  "Abstinence Education."

Federal appropriation..... 3,360,000
(6)  "Traumatic Brain Injury."

Federal appropriation..... 320,000
(7)  "Family Health Special 

Projects."
Federal appropriation..... 2,057,000

(8)  "Screening Newborns."
Federal appropriation..... 1,472,000

(9)  "Newborn Hearing 
Screening and Intervention."

Federal appropriation..... 527,000
(10)  "Teenage Pregnancy 

Prevention."
Federal appropriation..... 4,455,000

For tuberculosis screening and 
treatment.

State appropriation....... 913,000
The following Federal amounts 

are appropriated to supplement 
the sum appropriated for 
tuberculosis screening and 
treatment:

(1)  "Tuberculosis Control 

20190HB1118PN1277 - 9 - 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30



Program."
Federal appropriation..... 326,000

For renal dialysis services.
State appropriation....... 6,900,000

For services to children with 
special needs.

State appropriation....... 1,728,000
For adult cystic fibrosis and 

other chronic respiratory 
illnesses.

State appropriation....... 750,000
For diagnosis and treatment 

for Cooley's anemia.
State appropriation....... 100,000

For hemophilia services.
State appropriation....... 959,000

For lupus programs.
State appropriation....... 100,000

For sickle cell anemia 
services, including camps for 
children with sickle cell anemia. 

State appropriation....... 1,260,000
For Lyme disease.

State appropriation....... 2,500,000
For regional poison control 

centers.
State appropriation....... 700,000

For trauma prevention.
State appropriation....... 460,000

For epilepsy support services.

20190HB1118PN1277 - 10 - 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30



State appropriation....... 550,000
For biotechnology research.

State appropriation....... 5,875,000
For Tourette's syndrome.

State appropriation....... 150,000
For amyotrophic lateral 

sclerosis support services.
State appropriation....... 750,000

For leukemia/lymphoma.
State appropriation....... 200,000

PART V
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 501.  (Reserved).
Section 502.  Effective date.

This act shall take effect July 1, 2019, or immediately, 
whichever is later.

20190HB1118PN1277 - 11 - 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16


