THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL No. 1118 Session of 2019

INTRODUCED BY ORTITAY, APRIL 8, 2019

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS, APRIL 8, 2019

AN ACT

1 2 3 4	Making appropriations from the General Fund to the Department of Health for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, and for the payment of bills incurred and remaining unpaid at the close of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020.		
5	The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania		
6	hereby enacts as follows:		
7	PART I		
8	PRELIMINARY PROVISIONS		
9	Section 101. Short title.		
10) This act shall be known and may be cited as the Appropriation		
11	Act of 2019 - Department of Health.		
12	PART III		
13	GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS		
14	FOR 2019-2020		
15	Section 301. Appropriations from General Fund.		
16	The following amounts, or as much thereof as may be		
17	necessary, are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the		
18	Department of Health for the purposes specified in this part for		
19	the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, and for the payment of		

```
bills incurred and remaining unpaid at the close of the fiscal
1
2 year ending June 30, 2020:
3
                                       Federal
                                                      State
      For general government
4
   operations of the Department of
5
   Health.
6
7
          State appropriation.....
                                                       24,766,000
8
      The following Federal amounts
9
   are appropriated to supplement
10 the sum appropriated for general
11
   government operations:
12
      (1) "WIC - Administration and
13
   Operation."
         Federal appropriation..... 42,959,000
14
15
    (2) "Health Assessment."
16
        Federal appropriation..... 613,000
17
   (3) "PHHSBG - Administration
18
   and Operation."
19
         Federal appropriation..... 4,509,000
20
     (4) "MCHSBG - Administration
21
   and Operation."
22
          Federal appropriation.... 14,641,000
23
      (5) "Adult Blood Lead
24
   Epidemiology."
25
                                          64,000
         Federal appropriation....
    (6) "EMS for Children."
26
27
       Federal appropriation....
                                           187,000
28
   (7) "TB - Administration and
29 Operation."
         Federal appropriation..... 1,070,000
30
20190HB1118PN1277
                               - 2 -
```

1 (8) "Lead - Administration 2 and Operation." 3 Federal appropriation..... 600,000 4 (9) "AIDS Health Education -5 Administration and Operation." 6 Federal appropriation..... 7,511,000 7 (10) "Primary Care 8 Cooperative Agreements." 9 Federal appropriation.... 468,000 (11) "HIV/AIDS Surveillance." 10 Federal appropriation.... 11 1,774,000 (12) "HIV Care Administration 12 13 and Operation." Federal appropriation..... 4,136,000 14 (13) "Cancer Prevention and 15 Control." 16 17 Federal appropriation..... 8,055,000 18 (14) "Special Preparedness 19 Initiatives." 20 Federal appropriation.... 500,000 (15) "State Loan Repayment 21 22 Program." 23 Federal appropriation.... 840,000 24 For diabetes programs. 25 100,000 State appropriation..... 26 For quality assurance. 27 State appropriation..... 23,009,000 28 The following Federal amounts 29 are appropriated to supplement 30 the sum appropriated for quality 20190HB1118PN1277 - 3 -

1 assurance:

2	(1) "Medicare - Health		
3	Service Agency Certification."		
4	Federal appropriation	14,100,000	
5	(2) "Medicaid Certification."		
6	Federal appropriation	11,300,000	
7	For health innovation.		
8	State appropriation		911,000
9	The following Federal amounts		
10	are appropriated to supplement		
11	the sum appropriated for health		
12	innovation:		
13	(1) "Rural Health."		
14	Federal appropriation	16,660,000	
15	For vital statistics.		
16	State appropriation		9,165,000
17	The following Federal amounts		
18	are appropriated to supplement		
19	the sum appropriated for vital		
20	statistics:		
21	(1) "Cooperative Health		
22	Statistics."		
23	Federal appropriation	2,240,000	
24	(2) "Health Statistics."		
25	Federal appropriation	101,000	
26	(3) "Behavioral Risk Factor		
27	Surveillance System."		
28	Federal appropriation	552,000	
29	For the State Laboratory.		
30	State appropriation		3,652,000
201	90HB1118PN1277 - 4 -		

1 The following Federal amounts 2 are appropriated to supplement 3 the sum appropriated for the State Laboratory: 4 5 (1) "Clinical Laboratory Improvement." 6 7 Federal appropriation..... 680,000 (2) "Epidemiology and 8 Laboratory Surveillance and 9 10 Response." Federal appropriation..... 8,775,000 11 12 (3) "Food Emergency 13 Response." 14 Federal appropriation.... 305,000 15 For the State health care 16 centers. 17 State appropriation..... 18,000,000 18 The following Federal amounts 19 are appropriated to supplement 20 the sum appropriated for the 21 State health care centers: 22 (1) "Disease Control 23 Immunization Program." Federal appropriation..... 11,899,000 24 25 (2) "PHHSBG - Block Program 26 Services." 27 Federal appropriation..... 7,000,000 28 (3) "Preventive Health 29 Special Projects." 30 Federal appropriation..... 4,335,000 20190HB1118PN1277 - 5 -

1 (4) "Collaborative Chronic 2 Disease Programs." 3 Federal appropriation.... 5,680,000 4 (5) "Sexual Violence Prevention and Education." 5 6 Federal appropriation.... 1,397,000 (6) "Live Healthy." 7 8 Federal appropriation.... 7,831,000 9 For sexually transmitted 10 disease screening and treatment. 11 State appropriation..... 1,757,000 12 The following Federal amounts 13 are appropriated to supplement 14 the sum appropriated for sexually 15 transmitted disease screening and 16 treatment: 17 (1) "Survey and Follow-up -18 Sexually Transmitted Diseases." 19 Federal appropriation.... 2,895,000 20 For the Achieving Better Care 21 by Monitoring All Prescriptions 22 Program. 23 State appropriation..... 3,077,000 24 The following Federal amounts 25 are appropriated to supplement 26 the sum appropriated for 27 Achieving Better Care By Monitoring All Prescriptions 28 29 Program: (1) "Prescription Drug 30 20190HB1118PN1277 - 6 -

1 Monitoring."

2 Federal appropriation.... 6,943,000 3 For community-based health care subsidy. 4 5 2,125,000 State appropriation..... For screening of newborns. 6 7 State appropriation..... 6,464,000 8 For cancer screening services. 9 State appropriation..... 2,563,000 10 For AIDS programs and special pharmaceutical services. 11 12 State appropriation..... 12,436,000 13 The following Federal amounts 14 are appropriated to supplement the sum appropriated for AIDS 15 programs and special 16 17 pharmaceutical services: (1) "AIDS Health Education 18 19 Program." 20 Federal appropriation..... 3,613,000 21 (2) "AIDS - Ryan White and HIV Care." 22 Federal appropriation..... 61,864,000 23 24 (3) "Housing for Persons with 25 AIDS." 26 Federal appropriation..... 3,737,000 27 For regional cancer 28 institutes. 29 State appropriation..... 700,000 30 For reimbursement to school - 7 -20190HB1118PN1277

1 districts on account of health 2 services. 3 State appropriation..... 35,620,000 4 For maintenance of local 5 health departments. 6 State appropriation..... 25,421,000 7 For local health departments 8 for environmental health 9 services. 10 State appropriation..... 2,389,000 For maternal and child health 11 services. 12 13 State appropriation..... 1,365,000 14 The following Federal amounts 15 are appropriated to supplement the sum appropriated for maternal 16 and child health services: 17 (1) "MCH Lead Poisoning 18 19 Prevention and Abatement." 20 Federal appropriation..... 2,702,000 21 (2) (Reserved). 22 (3) "MCHSBG - Program Services." 23 24 Federal appropriation.... 17,898,000 25 (4) "Special Supplemental 26 Food Service Program for Women, Infants and Children (WIC)." In 27 28 addition to the specific amounts 29 appropriated herein, all other 30 money received from the Federal 20190HB1118PN1277 - 8 -

Government for the Special 1 2 Supplemental Food Service Program 3 for Women, Infants and Children are hereby appropriated to the 4 5 program. 6 Federal appropriation..... 278,219,000 (5) "Abstinence Education." 7 Federal appropriation.... 8 3,360,000 9 (6) "Traumatic Brain Injury." 10 Federal appropriation.... 320,000 (7) "Family Health Special 11 12 Projects." 13 Federal appropriation.... 2,057,000 14 (8) "Screening Newborns." 15 Federal appropriation.... 1,472,000 (9) "Newborn Hearing 16 Screening and Intervention." 17 18 Federal appropriation..... 527,000 19 (10) "Teenage Pregnancy 20 Prevention." 21 Federal appropriation..... 4,455,000 22 For tuberculosis screening and 23 treatment. 24 State appropriation..... 913,000 25 The following Federal amounts 26 are appropriated to supplement 27 the sum appropriated for 28 tuberculosis screening and 29 treatment: 30 (1) "Tuberculosis Control

20190HB1118PN1277

- 9 -

1 Program."

2	Federal appropriation	326,000	
3	For renal dialysis services.		
4	State appropriation		6,900,000
5	For services to children with		
6	special needs.		
7	State appropriation		1,728,000
8	For adult cystic fibrosis and		
9	other chronic respiratory		
10	illnesses.		
11	State appropriation		750,000
12	For diagnosis and treatment		
13	for Cooley's anemia.		
14	State appropriation		100,000
15	For hemophilia services.		
16	State appropriation		959,000
17	For lupus programs.		
18	State appropriation		100,000
19	For sickle cell anemia		
20	services, including camps for		
21	children with sickle cell anemia.		
22	State appropriation		1,260,000
23	For Lyme disease.		
24	State appropriation		2,500,000
25	For regional poison control		
26	centers.		
27	State appropriation		700,000
28	For trauma prevention.		
29	State appropriation		460,000
30	For epilepsy support services.		
201	90HB1118PN1277 - 10 -		

1	State appropriation 550,000
2	For biotechnology research.
3	State appropriation 5,875,000
4	For Tourette's syndrome.
5	State appropriation 150,000
6	For amyotrophic lateral
7	sclerosis support services.
8	State appropriation 750,000
9	For leukemia/lymphoma.
10	State appropriation 200,000
11	PART V
12	MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
13	Section 501. (Reserved).
14	Section 502. Effective date.
15	This act shall take effect July 1, 2019, or immediately,
16	whichever is later.